

No.03-7434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BENITEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MATA, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, MIAMI,
BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

JOHN J. GIBBONS
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
JONATHAN L. HAFETZ
PHILIP G. GALLAGHER
SAHR MUHAMMEDALLY

DENNIS W. ARCHER *
*President, American Bar
Association*
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 988-5000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EVEN WHEN IT WAS DECIDED, <i>MEZEI</i> RESTED ON WEAK AND HISTORICALLY UNFOUNDED REASONING	8
A. Before <i>Mezei</i> , Noncitizens Seeking Ad- mission Were Entitled to Some Due Process.....	8
B. <i>Mezei</i> Wrongly Equated the Power to Exclude with the Power To Detain Indefinitely.....	13
II. THIS COURT’S SUBSEQUENT DECIS- IONS HAVE ERODED <i>MEZEI</i> AND CONFIRMED ITS PLACE AS AN ANO- MALY IN THIS COURT’S DUE PROCESS JURISPRUDENCE	17
A. This Court’s Substantive Due Process Jurisprudence Has Eroded the Foundations on which <i>Mezei</i> Purported to Rest.....	18
B. This Court’s Subsequent Procedural Due Process Jurisprudence Has Similarly Undermined <i>Mezei</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. <i>MEZEI</i> SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ITS PARTICULAR FACTUAL AND HISTORICAL CONTEXT AND NOT EXPANDED TO ENCOMPASS PETITIONER’S INDEFINITE ADMINISTRATIVE DETENTION.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 21 U.S. 203 (1997).....	27
<i>Ann Maria Garcia Lanza de Netto v. Uruguay</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 (1984).....	22
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	27
<i>Brownlow v. Miers</i> , 28 F.2d 653 (5th Cir. 1928)...	10
<i>Caranica v. Nagle</i> , 28 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1928)....	17
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	23
<i>Carmichael v. Wong Choon Ock</i> , 119 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1941)	9
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	12
<i>Chieng Ah Sui v. McCoy</i> , 239 U.S. 139 (1915).....	10
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	8, 9
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	22
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..	27
<i>Ex parte Joyce</i> , 212 F. 282 (D. Mass. 1913)	10
<i>Ex parte Perkov</i> , 45 F. Supp. 864 (D. Cal. 1942)..	17
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	5
<i>Fong Tan Jew ex rel. Chin Hong Fun v. Tillinghast</i> , 24 F.2d 632 (1st Cir. 1928)	9
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	11, 12
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	18, 20
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	23
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	13
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	10
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Go Lun v. Nagle</i> , 22 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1927).....	9
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	24
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..	28
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>In re Krajcirovic</i> , 87 F. Supp. 379 (D. Mass. 1949).....	16
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	19
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	29
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Damon ex rel. Leung Fook Yung</i> , 16 F.2d 65 (1st Cir. 1926).....	9
<i>Jung Sam v. Haff</i> , 116 F.2d 384 (9th Cir. 1940)....	10
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	19, 20, 21
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	14
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	9
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590, 596 (1953).....	25
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	5, 14
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	11, 28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23, 24, 25
<i>Malinsky v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	23
<i>Moraitis v. Delany</i> , 46 F. Supp. 425 (D. Md. 1942)	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	23
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1992)	27
<i>Petition of Brooks</i> , 5 F.2d 238 (D. Mass. 1925)....	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	27
<i>Quinn v. France</i> , 21 E.H.R.R. 529 (1996).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Quon Quon Poy v. Johnson</i> , 273 U.S. 352 (1927).....	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	25
<i>St. John v. McElroy</i> , 917 F. Supp 243 (S.D.N.Y.1996).....	21
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	5
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	24
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)..	27
<i>Staniszewski v. Watkins</i> , 80 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	16
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Correctional Institute at Walpole v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	21
<i>Tang Tun v. Edsell</i> , 223 U.S. 673 (1912)	9
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Basile v. Curran</i> , 298 F. 951 (S.D.N.Y. 1924).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Chu Leung v. Shaughnessy</i> , 88 F. Supp. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Janavaris v. Nicolls</i> , 47 F. Supp. 201 (D. Mass. 1942).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Jelic v. District Director of Immigration and Naturalization</i> , 106 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1939)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Mezei v. Shaughnessy</i> , 195 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1952)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Ross v. Wallis</i> , 279 F. 401 (2d Cir. 1922)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Schachter v. Curran</i> , 4 F.2d 356 (3rd Cir. 1925)	10
<i>United States v. Chin Len</i> , 187 F. 544 (2d Cir. 1911)	9
<i>United States v. Holland-America Line</i> , 212 F. 116 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> 235 U.S. 686 (1914)	14
<i>United States v. Petkos</i> , 214 F. 978 (1st Cir. 1914)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18, 20
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 58 F. 559 (1st Cir. 1893)	14
<i>Wolck v. Weedin</i> , 58 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1932)	17
<i>Womah Mukong v. Cameroon</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (1994)	22
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	15, 16, 19
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15
<i>Yung Yo v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 296 (1902)	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.12 (2001)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) (2001)	4, 26
Act of Feb. 20, 1907, ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898	14
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084	14
Act of May 5, 1892, Ch. 60 27 Stat. 25	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Aleinikoff, T. Alexander, “Aliens, Due Process and ‘Community Ties’: A Response to Martin,” 44 <i>U. Pitt. L. Rev.</i> 237 (1983).....	12, 13, 26
Bouvé, Clement L., <i>A Treatise on the Laws Governing the Exclusion and Expulsion of Aliens in the United States</i> (1912).....	9
Case Notes, 27 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 315 (1954)	12
Comments, 34 <i>B. Univ. L. Rev.</i> 85 (1954).....	12
Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America 3/10/1995, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.50A/50/40 (1995).....	22
Davis, Kenneth C. <i>Administrative Law</i> (1951).....	9
Developments in the Law—Immigration and Nationality, 66 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 643 (1953).....	10, 12
Hart, Henry M., “The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic,” 66 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1362 (1953).....	8, 10, 12, 27
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	22
Martin, David A., “Due Process and Membership in the National Community: Political Asylum and Beyond,” 44 <i>U. Pitt. L. Rev.</i> 165 (1983).....	13, 24
Neuman, Gerald L., “The Constitutional Requirement of ‘Some Evidence,’” 25 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 631 (1988).....	9, 11
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	22
Weisselberg, Charles D., “The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei,” 143 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 933 (1995).....	19
